A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 003 TO THE EXISTING PALM BEACH COUNTY CDBG AGREEMENT (R2018-2001) FOR THE STREET IMPROVEMENTS ALONG AVENUE "M" FROM WEST 23RD STREET TO WEST 27TH STREET - NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City has been awarded Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$160,890 through Resolution No. 112-18 as well as Amendment 001 by Resolution 95-19; and

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County has approved said application to be utilized for the reconstruction of Avenue "M" from West 23rd Street to West 27th Street; and

WHEREAS, due to the startup delays, COVID - 19, and other logistical challenges, the contractor has requested a contract extension which simultaneously impacts the City's agreement with Palm Beach County; and

WHEREAS, The Mayor and City Clerk may execute the amendment to adjust the project schedule.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA as follows:

SECTION 1. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute the Contract Amendment.

SECTION 2. That the Resolution takes effect upon its passage and approval by City Council.

PASSED and APPROVED this	day of	, 2020

RESOLUTION NUMBER Page 2 of 2	
APPROVED:	
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR ATTEST:	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D CHAIRPERSON
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	DOUGLAS A. LAWSON CHAIR PRO TEM
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON
	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON
	SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
T. MCCOY:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	
S. LANIER:	DATE:
J. BOTEL:	
D. LAWSON:	